

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS(BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194- 2433590, 2439063, 2437647 (Srg): 0191-2479371, 2470102 Jmu) Website: www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org,Email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com



Subject:-

Disposal of representations received from candidates in pursuance of list of candidates notified under Sports category/those given marks under SRO 48 of 2018 and disposal of other representations received.

Reference:-

- (i) Notice No. 05-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-02-2019.
- (ii) Notice No. 06-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-02-2019.
- (iii) Notice No. 011-BOPEE of 2019 dated 20-02-2019.
- (iv) Notice No. 012-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-02-2019.
- (v) Notice No. 016-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-03-2019.
- (vi) Notice No. 017-BOPEE of 2019 dated 04-03-2019.
- (vii) Letter No. SC-/491-PGM/8481-87 dated 21-1-2019 from Secretary, J&K State Sports Council, Jammu.
- (viii) Notification No. 08-BOPEE of 2019 dated 06-03-2019.

Notification No. 09-BOPEE of 2019 Dated: 09-3-2019

Whereas, vide Notice No. 11-BOPEE of 2019 dated 20-02-2019 read with Notice No. 012-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-02-2019 Notice No. 016-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-03-2019 and Notice No. 017-BOPEE of 2019 dated 04-03-2019 read with other Notices/Notifications on the subject, candidates who had qualified NEET PG (MD/MS/MDS/ PG Diploma) 2019 were asked to submit online registration /upload the documents online for preparation of Provisional State Merit List etc.;

Whereas, the list of the candidates under Sports category whose names were forwarded by the Secretary, J&K State Sports Council and figure in the NEET merit list also and those who have been awarded marks for having served in difficult areas in terms of SRO•48 of 2018 read with SRO•201 of 2006 was notified vide Notification No. 08-BOPEE of 2019 dated 06-03-2019, and the candidates, if any, were also given an opportunity to represent to the Board with documentary evidence in case they choose to do so upto 9th March, 2019 (2.00 PM); and

Whereas, representations have been received from some competing candidates proving a list of candidates to the Board that some candidates are either pursuing PG or have left the course midway/cut off date prescribed by the Board and are not eligible for consideration for admission during 2019 in terms of SRO 48 of 2018 dated 30-01-2019; and

Whereas, the following representations have been received: -

1) Candidate namely Dr. Abdul Wajid Kanth bearing Roll No. 1966125940 has represented that he belongs to Sports Category but his name has not been included in the list notified by the Board;

Bun



- 2) candidate namely Dr. Javaid Rasool Shah figuring at S.No. 30 of Difficult Area list Annexure "B" to Notification No. 8-BOPEE of 2019 dated 6-3-2019 that he belongs to RBA;
- 3) list of candidates have been provided by some competing candidates with regard to ineligibility of the same candidates under SRO48 of 2018.

Whereas, the representations have been examined and considered as under: -

- i) The candidate namely Dr Abdul Wajid Kanth did not figure in the list provided by the J&K State Sports Council, which forms the basis for preparation of the list of eligible candidates under the category. The Board has no role in the matter and as such, the representation merits rejection;
- the Board has taken note of the representation and necessary updation in the category status shall be made in the records of the candidate;
- following candidates have been found to have applied during online registration, who are either pursuing PG/PG Diploma or have left the course midway/after cut off date and are, therefore, ineligible to compete further in the NEET process 2019 notwithstanding having appeared in the examination and qualified the same: -

S.No.	Roll No.	Name of the Candidate.	Remarks.
1	1966129397	Showkat Ahmad Bhat	In eligible
2	1966125923	Gulshan Younis Qurashi	In eligible
3	1966062859	Shahnawaz Ahmad Magray	In eligible
4	1966062149	Shafket Rasool Wani	In eligible

Whereas, there could be some other candidates also, who might have concealed the information with regard to pursuing the PG or left the course midway but through such concealment of facts might have applied online notwithstanding clear instructions given by the Board not to act in such activities vide Notice No. 05-BOPEE of 2019 dated 01-02-2019 read with Notice No. 018-BOPEE of 2019 dated 07-03-2019 conditions contained in the Information Brochure and other Notices issued from time to time. Such candidates shall be debarred from participation in the further admission process at any stage and if it is proved that they have concealed the facts.

Now, therefore, the above representation having been considered in terms of rules are disposed off accordingly as mentioned against each as above.

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS EXCEPTED.

Prof. (Dr.) B.L. Gupta

Controller of Examinations

J&K BOPEF essional

Dated: (9-03-20

J&K BOPEE

No. BOPEE/Exam/NEET/PG-15/2019

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor.

2. Principal Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department.

3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department.

- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 5. Principal/Dean, Government Medical College, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 6. Director, SKIMS, Srinagar.
- 7. Principal/Dean, Government Dental College, Srinagar.
- 8. Principal/Director, ASCOMS, Sidhra, Jammu.
- 9. Director Information, J&K, Jammu for publication of the Notification in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar/Jammu each having large circulation.
- 10. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 11. General Manager, Government Press, Jammu for publication in extra-ordinary Gazette.
- 12. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 13. PS to Chairman, Constitutional Statutory Committee, BOPEE for information of the Hon'ble
- 14. Incharge Camp Office, BOPEE, Srinagar.
- 15. Incharge I.T. Section, BOPEE.

Bulan

